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Honorable Timothy H. Nunnally

Associate City Attorney

City of Tuscaloosa

P.O. Box 2089

Tuscaloosa, AL  35403

Pension Fund - Firefighters - Police Officers - Tuscaloosa County

The Board of Trustees of the Tusca​loosa Police and Fire Pension plan is within its authority in adopting the last business day of each month as the date of payment of benefits from the fund and will not lose any inter​est to which they would be otherwise entitled as a result of that plan.

Dear Mr. Nunnally:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa.

QUESTION 1


Does Act No. 99-568 permit payments of pension benefits to be made on the last business day of the month, prior to the due date (the first day of the month) that the Act specifies?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request you state that Section 6, Article 5, 5.01, of Act No. 99-568 provides that benefits payable to a member shall be paid in monthly installments beginning on the first day of the month following certain triggering events.  You further state that the Pension Board wishes to authorize its treasurer to make payments of benefits on the last busi​ness day of the month.  This would be done for accounting and conven​ience reasons.  There has been an objection raised by a fund beneficiary against making payment earlier than the first day of a month.


It is the opinion of this Office that your question and the objection raised both stem from a misreading of the Act.  The section in question says that benefits payable to a member shall be payable in monthly installments beginning on the first day of the month following the latest of certain triggering events.  This does not say paid on the first day of the month.  This is a typical statement in retirement or pension plans.  It only indicates the date for the beginning of entitlement to pension or retire​ment benefits that will then continue to be made in monthly installments.  As you point out in your request, the Act gives broad rule-making power to the Board.  1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-568, Section 8, Article 7, 7.05.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Board would be authorized to adopt a rule establishing the payout date as the last business day of the month.  This would avoid the problems that arise when the first day of a month falls on a weekend or holiday.

CONCLUSION


The act governing the Tuscaloosa retirement system for police offi​cers and firefighters does not mandate payment on the first day of each month.  The Police and Fire Pension Board is authorized to promulgate and adopt rules relating to the business of the Fund and is within its rule​making authority in adopting a payment date of the last business day of each month for benefits from the Fund.

QUESTION 2


Whether the Board of Trustees has the authority to permit the early payments without fear of liability for any lost interest.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The answer above expresses the observation that there is no man​datory date for the payment of the benefits, and the Board has the author​ity under its rulemaking power to establish a payment date.  Under these conditions, there is no early payout.  Therefore, no liability can attach to the alleged loss of interest as there is none.  You point out that, even if the payment were considered “early,” this loss of interest would be mini​mal.  This also would come within the Board’s duties of management and control of the fund.

CONCLUSION

There is no lost interest to the fund under a properly adopted rule that establishes the payout date for benefits from the fund as the last business day of each month.  The Board has the authority to manage the money in the fund.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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